:A:;; — i X TN

UNOFFICIAL COPY

95650184

s DEPT-D1 RECDRDING $71.57%
THOOLS TRAN 4515 09/26/95 69145800
6374 : RC ®*—-95-650184.
CDOK {OUNTY RECORDER

FIFTH LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Fiith Modification Agreement (“Agreement") is made as of this 31st day of July,
1995 (the "Effecuva Date"), by and among the Reiter Family Partnership, an 1llinois general
partnership (the "Putrirship”), Reiters, Inc., an lllinois corporation {"Reiters”), American
National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, not personaily, but solely as Trustee under Trust
Agreement dated February 1) 1982 and known as Trust Number 54745 (the "Land Trust"),
David Reiter, Esther Reiter and_American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago

("Lender").
RECITALS

A. By that certain Loan Modification Agreement dated as of April 27, 1994 and{d
recorded in the Office of the Cook County <ecorder of Deeds on May 10, 1994 as Document £l
No. 94419086 ("First Loan Modification Agreenient”), the pacties modified the terms of certain
notes, mortgages excumbering the real property iegatly described in Exhibit A attached hereto
and made part hereof, and other instruments as mor< specifically set forth thetein (collectively
the "Loan Documesis"). The Recitals set forth on the first Loan Modification Agreement are D
incorporated herein Ny this reference as though fully sei torth-herein.  All recorded instruments »
madlified by this Agreement are described in Exhibit B attached kereto and made a part hereof,
and all capitalized t:rms not defined in this Agreement shall have tiie same meanings as set forth
in the First Loan Mdification Agrecment.

B. Cong urrently with the First Loan Modification Agreement, Lender and Reiters
entered into that cettain Loan and Security Agreement (the "New Line of Credit") dated as of
April 27, 1994 and Reiters delivered to Lender that certain Secured Revolving Ttamissory Nuote
of even date thereviith in the amount of $500,000 (the "Line of Credit Noe").

C. By ttat certain Second Loan Modification Agreement dated as of July 29, 1994,
recorded August 13, 1994 as Document No. 94723330 in the Office of ihe Cook County
Recorder of Deeds 1the "Second Loan Modification Agreement”), the parties modified the Loan
Documents and the Line of Credit Note to extend the maturity dates thereunder.

D. By 1h:at certain Third Loan Modification Agreement dated as of October 31, 1994,
recorded Novembe: - 18, 1994 as Document No. 94979336 in the Office of the Cook County

PREPARED BY AMD RETURN TO: COMMON ADDRESSES/PINS: ,
Thomas R. Brashle, Esq. 2432-60 W. George, Chicago, IL _
Schwartz & Freemen y PIN: 13-25-222-008 (R
401 N. Michigan A'enue, Suite 1900 7 /
Chicago, Illinois €611 4637 8. Ashland, Chicago, 1L

PINS: 20-05-307-029; 20-05-307-031 él\




e
UNOFFICIAL COPY

A F,a
l‘.""i .d .i'j_,g"'d




N —
" UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recorcer of Deeds (the "Third Loan Modification Agreement”), the parties modified the Loan
Documents and the Liaz of Credit Note to extend the maturity dates thereunder.

E. By that certain Fourth Loan Maodification Agreement dated as of April 30, 1995,
recorded May 12, 1995 as Document No. 95311891 in the Office of the Cook County Recorder
of Deeds (the "Fourth Loan Modification"), the parties modified the Loan Documents and the
Line ¢f Credit Note to extend the maturity dates thereunder.

F. Concurrantly with this Agreement, Reiters has delivered to Bank an Instaliment
Note (Secured) in the ¢mount of $50,000 (the "Second Reiters Term Note), which obligation is
secured by the pledge of common stock by Esther Reiter as more fully described in the Stock
Pledg: Agreement exezuted by Esther Reiter in connection therewith,

G, "Toe pariies desire to extend further the maturity dates of certain notes described
in the First Loan Madification Agreement, Second Loan Modification Agreement, Third Loan
Muodi‘ication Agreenait and Fourth Loan Modification, and (o increase the maximum principal
amount of the Line of Credit Note to $550,000.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THER:FORE, incorsideration of the Recitals and the mutual covenants and
agreements set focth in this Agreemen. -the parties agree as follows:

1. Adoption of Recitale. The partics acknowledge that the Recitals are true
and correct and are incorporated in this Agreement as though fully set forth herein.

2. Acknowledgements.

a. Lender, Partnership and Land-Trust acknowledge and agree that
the owstanding batance of principal and unpaic interest on the Partnership Term
Note as of July 31, 1995 is $241,901.02 (principzi) plus accrued interest.

b. Lender and Reiters acknowledge and agree that the outstanding
balance of principal and unpaid interest on the Reiters Teri Note as of July 31,
1995 s $§ 343,398.90 plus accrued interest, and that the vuistanding balance of
princial on the New Line of Credit as of July 31, 1995 is $500,040 plus accrued
interest,

c. Partnership, Land Trust, Reiters, Esther Reiter and Davic Reiter
acknowledge and confirm to Lender that all sums due Lender under the
Partnirship Term Note, the Reiters Term Note and the Line of Credit Note, as
stated above, are due and payable in accordance with their terms without any
defense or right of setoff or reduction by Partnership, Land Trust or Reiters
existing as of the date hereof, that the security interests and liens granted Lender
under the Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Junior Mortgage, New Line of Credit
and r2lated security documents are valid, binding and enforceable in accordance
with their terms, and that Lender has fully performed all of its abligations with
respect to such loans which were required to be performed prior to date hereof,

3.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. Modification_of” Partnership Term Note, Mortgage and Assigniments of

hereby modified 16 provide that "Matwrity Date” as defined in paragraph 1(h) of the
Parinership Term Note shalt be November 30, 1995,

In all othe” respects the terms of the Partnership Term Note, Mortgage and
Assignment of Rerts shal) remain unmodified and in full force and effect. All additional
ccliateral documents securing repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Partnership
Term Note are hereby modified to the extent necessary to conform to the foregoing
modification.

5. Modification of New Liie of Credit and Line of Credit Note. Lender and
Reiters hereby agiees that:

3 the Line of Credit Note is hereby modified to provide that the Mazwurity
Date (as delined thercon) shalf be November 30, 1995 and that the principal amount
thereof shall be Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Doliars ($550.000);

h. pitegraph 1.23 of die New Line of Credif is hereby modified to provide
that the amount Deicof shall be $550,000;

C. pevagraph 2.4 aiaiie New Line of Credit is hereby modified w provide
that the final payment of alt outstanding principal and all accrued and unpaid interest
shall be made on November 30, 1395, and

d. an Event of Default under the Second Reiters Term Note, the Stock Piedge
Agreement, or both she ) be an Event of Default under the Line of Credit Note.

'n all other resp2ets the terms of the Line of Crédit Note and the New Line of Credit
shall remain unraodified and m full force and effecrd Al additional collateral documents
securing repavment of the Line of Credit Note, the Reiters Term Note, or both of them
are hereby modified to the extent necessary o conform 2o the forezaing modifications.

‘The Reiters Tern Note and the funior Mortyiee are not moditied by this Aereeiment.

S, Cuarantor’s Consent.  David Reiter and Esther Rened) as Guarantars of
the indebtedne:s to Lender as described herein pursuant to that cepsin Continuing
Guaranty dated as of April 27, 1994 ("Guaranty”), hereby consent (o the cxtensions of
maturity as set forth in this Agreement and the increase in the principal amovnt of e
New Line of Credit, affirm and restate their obligations thereunder, and waive 71t claims,

defenses and r shts of satoff, if any, arising in connections with such modificatioes.

0. security_for_Second_Reiters Term_Note:  Lender and Reiters hereby
acknowledge and agree, notwithstanding anvthing to the contrary contained in the Guaranty or
in any other documer::s executed in connection with this Agreement or in connection with the
transactions described in the Kecitals, that Reiter’s obligation under the Secand Reters Term
Note s secured soleln by the pledge of conon stock bybsthemReiter as more fully described
it the Stock Pledge Agreement exceuted by " Reiter.” The parties further acknowledge and
agree that the Pledged Stock tas defied inthe Stock Pledye Agreement) shall not secure any

ygTOS9s6



UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

other obligation to Lender under any other document executed in connection with this Agreement
or in connection with the transact.ons described in the Recitals,

7. Waiver and Release of all Claims and Defenses. Reiters, Partnership,
Land Trust, Favid Reiter and Esther Reiter (the "Releasing Parties") hereby waive,
discharge and forever release Lender and its employees, officers, directors, attorneys,
stockholders and successors and assigns of each of them, from and of any and all claims,
causes of acticn, atlegations or assertions that any one or more of the Releasing Parties
has, had, or nay have had at any time up through and including the date of this
Agreement, aainst any or all of the foregoing, regardiess of whether any of such claims,
causes of action, allegations or assertions arose as a result of Lender’s actions or
orssions in onnection with the Reiters Term Nete, the New Line of Credit, the
Partrcrship Term Note, or any other indebtedness of any one or more of the Releasing
Parties to Lender.

! 8. Land Trustee Exculpation. This Agreement is executed by American
: National Bank/2nd Trust Company of Chicago (hereinafter called "Bank"), not

5'! personally, b t-sulely as Trustee as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority
) conferred upon anc_resed in it as Trustee (and smid Bank hereby warrants in its
‘I’ individual ca:acity that it pocsesses full power and authority to execute this instrument),
J and it is expr:ssly understood and agreed that nothing herein contained shail be construed
as creating a-y lability on Eark personally to perform any covenant, either express or

implied here 1 contained, exceptahe warranty contained in this exculpatory paragraph,
all such liability, if any being expresslv waived by Borrower and by every person now
or hercafter :laiming any right or ‘ecurity hereunder: provided that nothing herein
contained shill be construed in any way so #s to affect or impair the hen of the Mortgage
or the Junior Mortgage or Lender’s right te foreclose same, or construed in any way so
as to timit ar.y of the rights and remedies of Lepder in any such foreclosure proceedings
or other enfurcement of this Agreement.

IN WITNE!:S WHEREOF, the parties have execused this Fifth Loan Modification
Agrzement as of the cate first above written.

Am:rican National 3: nk and American National Bank and
Trusi Company of Cticago Trust Company ofChicago, as
Trustec as_aforesaid

By: / / D vt g

V 1d"Vige President i

de
£
i Y Ty o g
i n
i >
A e
gf: 2
i
*\'ilv
|
i
ft' -4-
i




UNOFFICIAL COPY




P | v |

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4' Reiter Family Partnership
; B;;wawﬂ M poJ)ww
) David Reiter, partner
B s A
] By&ﬁﬁijﬁé'ﬁma
& Esther Reiter, partner
i Reiters, Inc.
i ~ _
f Srband) fode Ducded
. David Reiter, President
; RN -
3 Attest: 4 A [z’:{f SeLy

Lsther Reiter, Secretary

ol by

David Reiter, individually

o
’fizfm’u,c‘MZ
Esther Reiter, individually

trbvinlitre vess\modification. 4ih
290893 4 9pm

-6

PRTIGY




UNOFFICIAL COPY




O P O,

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOI ;
) §§
COUNTY OF COOK )

[ RLTH ANNE BOOKER , a Nolary Public in and for sa.d

Couny in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT JOHANSEN B
and SR personaily known to me and known by me to be the Vice-
President and-Assisteyt-Secretary, respectively, of American National Bank and Trust Company
of Chicago, in whoie name, as Trustee, the above and foregoing nstrument is executed,
appeaced kerore me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said
instrviment 25 their fiee and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said American
Naticnal Bant and Trust Company of Chicago, as Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses and
purposes therein-sercrth.

A oosmes o L) - ; -
LA FLRIA R T T et - "

GIVEN unde" fny hand and Notariaf Seal this ___ day of SEP 131998 1905

[
it

"'WM
“UEFICIAL $EAL"

RUTH ANNE 80
Notary Fullic, Sty Efnlslﬁnois

My Gamr ¥ min Expires 5/5/98 i
Rataase il S TS IVERNERY

LA paraet

&
S & =

STATE OF ILLINCIS
) 8

COUNTY OF COCK )

" . : PV

1, \,/;j: Tea AL S , & Notary-Public in and for said
County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Jeffrey ‘A. Cerny, personally
known 1o e and known by me to be the Second Vice-President of Amenican ivational Bank and
Trust Company of Chicago, in whose name the above and foregoing instrument is executed,
appeared before me :his day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of saig American
Nat'onal Bank anc Trust Company of Chicago, as Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses and

purposes therein set forth.

o

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this id "’/d'ay of ‘~J,l:/’ RS

COFFICIAL SEAL " o
LIA C. KOTLARZ S et

coak i
KO TLRY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS _ SEPAE
- epneSI0N EXPIRES 0/14/96 NOTARY PUBLIC




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) 88
COUNTY OF COOF. )

I, [ L/.r'ufw L Heseerad , @ Notary Public in and for said
County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT David Reiter and Esther Reiter,
who acknowledged v me to be the partners of the Reiter Family Partnership, a general
partne ship, and the wame persons whose names are subscribed to the forcgoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered said
instrumnent. as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
partnershyy for the us:s and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN wrider my hand and Notarial Seal this /2% day of iéj,%{@m Lea s 1995,

VAR A AT S S 4 S PRPIAL

AR - . i
3 “OFFICIAL SEAL” (/;%7 . i
; VILMA . MOLZTEIN hin /&/ ﬁ/m.m(,&

Notary Public Snok Couriy niinpls NOTARY PUBLIC

Wy Gommission €xaires Nav. 18, W55
PR AL A ety

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) 8§
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, [{/g_{g 0ol F’yfﬁ carer At & Notary Public in and for said
County in the State aforesnid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Tiavid Reiter and Esther Reiter,
who acknowledgec to me to be the President and Secretary of Heiters, Inc., an [llinois
corparation, and the same persons whose names are subscribed to the toregoing instrument,
appeared before m: this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered said
instrament as thei own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluneiv-act of said
corparation for the ses and purposes therein set forth.

e '
GIVEN undlur my hand and Notarial Seal this /A day of gf(,ﬁ,& At . 1995,

FIABA A AL AA 14 IA A - 17 . . _
“GFFICIAL SEAL” 7 7(’( 'g[ be e
WAL L HPLSTEN N hrn A MLl
Notary futlic Caok County, itinol NOTARY PUBLIC

Ky Gon eission Eeoires How, 18, 1993
MY 4N

L

-
i

V81089




" UNOFFICIAL COPY ' 1




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STAT} OF ILLINO!S
) S
COUNTY OF COOK )

L __ U ser K. f%ts raa , & Notary Public in and for said
County in the State aloresaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT David Reiter and Esther Reiter,
personally known to me, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they
signec and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary individual acts for the uses
and purposes thetein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this /o # day of /(fx':n lerade , 1995,
4

AL IR T ML 1A AV AV

PIFCICIAL SEALY !

Dl K Hy s

NOTARY PUBLIC

Wia L, HOLSTEIN
Notany Fivie Cook Couaty, tillnots
My Cenuvission Laphes Nov, 18, 1993
AV A M ve”

HG
-~

v81I59




UNOFFEICIAL COPY




o

S

o e

T T g m T TV gt R 1 s
B R L L S o K V) -‘s._.?,.‘ et

—ta ety -

Sr2an L
B TN A L v e

oy ST

RN A S B A

Y USRSy

At g,
i~ P

g -
RS

B

e
O S

T
* : A e = A

ST RS R TR S v i L i

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1.

LOTS 12 TO 22 BOI'H INCLUSIVE (EXCEPT THE NORTHEASTERLY 4 FEET OF LOT
12 AMD EXCEPT THE NORTHEASTERLY 16 FEET OF LOT 20 MEASURED ON THE
EAST LINE OF SAllY LOT 20, DEDICATED FOR ALLEY), ALSO LOTS 28 TG 31 BOTH
INCL JSIVE (EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID LOTS 28 TO 31 INCLUSIVE LYING WEST
OF A LINES? FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SECTION
5) ALLSO THEVACATED ALLEY LYING NORTHWESTERLY AND SOUTHWESTERLY
OF SAID LOT 23:#ND LYING SOUTHERLY OF A STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FROM A
POINT ON THE FOSRTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 20, 17 FEET 8 INCHES
SOUTHWESTERLY _( THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER THEREOF TO THE
NORTHEASTERLY CORNER.OF SAID LOT 30 VACATED BY ORDINANCE OF THE
CITY OF CHICAG®, PASSeED ON JUNE 29, 1922 AND RECORDED AS DOCUMENT
762377 ALL IN B..OCK § IN 3.E. GROSS SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTICM. 5, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRIN'"IPAL MERIDIAN, !N COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Conunonly known ¢3: 4637 S. Ashland, Chicapz, Illinois
PIN  20-05-307-0'9; 20-05-307-031

PARCEL 2

LOT "A" IN OWD ERS DIVISION OF THE SOUTH 237 FEEI'(EXCEPT THE EAST 338
FEET AND EXCEPT THE SOUTH 33 FEET THEREOF TAKEN QR GEORGE STREET)
OF LOT 20 IN SNOW ESTATE PARTITION BY SUPERIOR COURT IN THE EAST 1/2 OF
THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANOE 13 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRIM CIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQGIS.

Cowrmon known ar. 2432-60 W, George, Chicago, Iilinois
PIN  13-25-222-(108

PRINCIT6




" UNOFFICIAL COPY

9-65C 181

f




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

RECORDED DOCUMENTS

Mortgage dat:d August 1, 1988, made by the Partnership and the Land Trustee in favor
of Lender and recorded in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as
Document Number 88444689, and re-recorded to correct the legal description as
Document Number 88594699;

Assigpment of Rents and Leases, dated August 1, 1988, and recorded in the Office of
the Cosr Co.nty Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 88444690,

Junior Mortgage; Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents dated September 3, 1991
made by Land Trust and Partnership with respect to the Property and recorded in the
Office of the Recorde: of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, on September 20, 1991 as
Document Number 91488£10;

Loan Agreerient dated Septe:pber 3, 1991 by and among Partnership, Land Trust,
Reiters and Lender, recorded Cmiober 15, 1991 in the Office of the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 51537028, and

Loan Modifiration Agre=ment dated as of April 27, 1994 recorded May 10, 1994 in the
Office of the Cook County Recorder of Decrds »s Document No. 94419086,

Second Loan Modification Agreement dated as of Jvly 29, 1994, recorded August 15,
1994 in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 94723330,

Third Loan Modification Agreement dated as of October 31,2994, recorded November
18, 1954 ir the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Decas as Documert No.

94979336.

Fourth Loan Modification Agreement dated as of April 30, 1994, recorded May 12, 1995
in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Doctiment No. 9533:891.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

®
'é
.




